NOTES TO THE FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

108 BREEDON GROUP ANNUAL REPORT 2020

1 ACCOUNTING POLICIES CONTINUED

New IFRS Standards and Interpretations

Adoption of IFRS Interpretations Committee IFRIC update on measurement of deferred tax
During 2020 the IFRS Interpretations Committee released an IFRIC update in respect of IAS 12 – Income Taxes.
This clarified how deferred tax liabilities should be calculated for assets acquired through business combinations
whose recovery gives rise to multiple possible tax consequences.
The impact of the updated interpretation is that deferred tax liabilities are now required to be recognised on
assets obtained through business combinations which are both not eligible for capital allowances and are being
recovered ‘through use’ by being depreciated or amortised over an asset’s useful life.
The adoption of the new guidance has resulted in the restatement of the Consolidated Statement of Financial
Position as at 31 December 2019 to recognise additional goodwill and deferred tax liabilities as follows:

Impact on the Consolidated Statement of Financial Position at 31 December 2019

Previously
reported

£m
Adjustment

£m
Restated

£m

Intangible assets 464.2 13.4 477.6
Total non-current assets 1,173.6 13.4 1,187.0
Total assets 1,420.6 13.4 1,434.0
Deferred tax liabilities (47.2) (13.4) (60.6)
Total non-current liabilities (349.6) (13.4) (363.0)
Total liabilities (581.5) (13.4) (594.9)

There is no cash implication to this adjustment. The impact on the Consolidated Income Statement is not
significant and this has therefore not been restated.

Other new IFRS Standards and Interpretations
The Group has adopted the following standards from 1 January 2020:
– Amendments to References to Conceptual Framework in IFRS Standards
– Amendments to IFRS 3 – Definition of a business
– Amendments to IAS 1 and IAS 8 – Definition of material
– Amendments to IFRS 9, IAS 39 and IFRS 7 – Interest Rate Benchmark Reform
The adoption of these standards has not had a material impact on the Financial Statements.